
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER NO 12-333 
._-----

DATE __ D_e_c_e_ID_b_e_r_1_0_,_2_0_1_2_ C.D. __ ~ __ _ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: NORTH HOLLYWOOD MULTI-PURPOSE INTERGENERA TIONAL CENTER 
AT TIARA STREET NEW BUILDING AND LANDSCAPING (PRJl543B) 
(W.O. #E170240F) PROJECT - HEARING ON APPEAL OF DENIAL OF 
CONSTRUCTION TlME DELAY CLAIM FILED BY LANDSHAPES 

R. Adams 

H. Fujita 

V. Israel 

K. Regan _~_ 

*M. Shull 1l'J4~ 
N. Williams 

Approved ______ _ Disapproved _____ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Board: 

Withdrawn --0£-_ .. __ _ 

1. Conduct a hearing on the appeal filed by Landshapes regarding denial of the construction 
time delay claims made by Landshapes for the North Hollywood Multi-Purpose 
Intergenerational Center - New Building and Landscaping (PRJl543B)(W.O. #E 170240F) 
project. 

2. Reject the construction time delay claim for Change Order Request No. 15 (Attachment 
No.1) by Landshapes. 

SUMMARY: 

The North Hollywood Multi-Purpose Intergenerational Center New Building and Landscaping 
(PRJ1543B)(W.O. 170240F) project, located at 11480 West Tiara Street, Los Angeles, Califomia 
91601, is a specified Proposition K project, which is presently in construction. The scope of work 
includes the construction of a new 2,100 square foot, one-story, wood framed building with a multi­
purpose room, lobby area, storage and equipment rooms, restrooms, staff office/ranger sub-station, 
and break room. The 1.5 acre site includes: landscaping and outdoor amenities, including a 
children's play area with rubberized surfacing, decomposed granite walking paths, new turf areas, a 
trellis, benches, gaming tables, solar powered lighting, outdoor fitness exercise equipment stations, 
picnic tables, drinking fountains, landscaping, irrigation, shade structures, perimeter fencing, a trash 
enclosure, and a new asphalt concrete parking lot. 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG.2 NO. 12-333 

The Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners' (Board) awarded the North Hollywood Multi­
purpose Intergenerational Center New Building and Landscaping project to the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder, Landshapes, on June 6, 2011 (Board Report No. 11-144) in the amount of 
$1,977,700. Construction Contract No. 3352 was executed on June 23, 2011. The Board Office 
issued the Notice-To-Proceed on August 1, 2011. Landshapes mobilized ten days later on 
August 11,2011, beginning the first day of the construction project, originally scheduled to last 270 
calendar days with an expected completion date of May 6, 2012, followed by a 90 day landscape 
maintenance period. Landshapes is currently projecting to finish the project on March 13,2013, 
which is 305 calendar days behind schedule. 

The construction project is approximately 75% complete as of the time of writing of this report. To 
date, 35 change orders totaling S 179,532 have been executed which is typical for most projects of 
this size and complexity. However, the matter is before the Board to conduct a hearing regarding an 
unresolved Change Order Request No. 15 (CORI5) pertaining to construction time delays. On 
March 16,2012, Landshapes submitted Change Order Request 15 and Time Impact Analysis to the 
Bureau of Engineering (Attachment No.1). Landshapes requested 153 calendar days of 
compensable time extension for a total value of$209,661. Landshapes identified two components in 
their claim. The first is direct field office cost and materials at a total of$33, 161. In addition, they 
claimed, 153 days of general office overhead costs. They used the following calculation: 

$1,977 ,000 (Contract Amount) multiplied by 21 % (Landshapes' overhead rate from 2011 )*, which 
equals $415,170, divided by 360 days, which totals $1,153 per day. That amount is then multiplied 
by the alleged 153 days of delay, which equals $176,510. Then Landshapes added the $33,161 
direct field office costs to $176,510 in general office overhead costs, for a grand total of$209,661. • 
This is Landshapcs stated overhead rate, the City has not independently verified. 

Representatives of the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE) and Landscapes 
met and exchanged correspondence and supporting documentation on various occasions in order to 
analyze and attempt to resolve the claim, as memorialized in Attachment Nos. 2 through 7. In the 
end, Landshapes rejected all attempts by BOE to resolve the claim. On October 3,2012, the BOE 
Construction Manager issued the final determination about the claim (Attachment No.8). In that 
letter, the Construction Manager offered the addition of 165 non-compensable calendar days to the 
contract time. On October 9, 2012, Landshapes appealed the Construction Manager's final 
determination and requested a hearing by the Board on the denial oftheir claim (Attachment No.9), 
pursuant to Article 54 of the General Conditions of the Construction Contract. 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG.3 NO 1 ~-333 
._-----

BACKGROUND: 

The origiIlal project duration was 270 days, plus 90 days for landscape maintenance period as 
described above. At the start of the project, Landshapes was required to submit a baseline schedule. 
This schedule should have confOlmed with the 270 day completion schedule required by the bid 
documents. While Landshapes submitted various iterations ofa baseline schedule, the schedule was 
rejected every time by the Construction Manager since it did not meet the requirements of the 
Contract until April 17, 2012, almost nine months after the start of construction. The baseline 
schedule is used to gauge the contractor's progress of construction versus the anticipated schedule, 
to ensure that the project remains on schedule. It is also used to determine when delays have 
occurred, and to attribute those delays to the appropriate party. 

In summary, CORl5 is comprised of two items that Landshapes believes resulted in City-caused 
delays to the construction schedule. 

The first item involves Landshapes' assertion that the City delayed the approval of the soils 
compaction report from August 30,2011 to September 28, 2011 (29 days). The City's Construction 
Manager investigated this issue and determined that Landshapes' assertion has no merit because the 
issuance of the soils compaction certification approval letter was within the expected time frame for 
preparation of the soils compaction report by the Bureau of Engineering and review of the report by 
the DepaItment of Building and Safety. In the Contract's Geotechnical Report, Section 8.2.10 Fill 
Certification, the Contractor is advised that at the completion of fill operations, the Bureau of 
Engineering's Geotechnical Group will issue a Compaction Certification for the fill, and unless 
approved by the Building Inspector during construction, the Contractor shall not pour footings until 
an approval letter is issued by the Department of Building and Safety. The Department of Building 
and Safety notifies all contractors that the normal processing time to review reports is five (5) to six 
(6) weeks. In this instance, the fill work was completed by Landshapes on August 22, 2011, the 
soils compaction report was submitted by the Bureau of Engineering to the Department of Building 
and Safety on September 19, 2011, and the approval letter was issued, one week later, on September 
26,2011. Landshapes should have, as standard practice in the construction industry, included the 
required processing and review time for the soils compaction report in its baseline schedule for the 
project, but they failed to do so. 

The second item involves Landshapes' assertion that the structural foundatiOn/footing change orders 
which added steel reinforcing bars and steel plate reinforcements for pipe penetrations resulted in a 
delay of the upper foundation concrete pour from September 29, 2011 to March 16, 2012, (which is 
165 days) (Attachment No.2). The Construction Manager acknowledged that this assertion had 
some merit. However, the City'S delay analysis (Exhibit A), demonstrates that there were 
concurrent delays to the schedule's critical path which were caused by Landshapes' own actions or 
lack of performance. Specifically, Landshapes' unilateral decision to install electrical conduits 
under the building'S concrete slab and through several ofthe structural footings without the required 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG.4 12-J33 NO. __ 

sleeves or approved materials, which then required extra review, coordination and detailing on the 
part of the City engineers to make the "as-built" conduit installation acceptable, and to maintain the 
integrity of the building's structural elements. Landshapes did not comply with the contract 
drawings which call for the building's electrical conduit to be installed, concealed above the ceiling 
or in the walls, and for steel sleeves to be placed, where conduit passes through structural elements, 
prior to pouring concrete, and with approval of the Engineer. It should be noted that by installing 
the electrical conduit underground, Landshapes alone delayed the pour of the upper foundation by 
several months because the underground conduit work then had to be completed and approved 
before the concrete could be poured, whereas the project's baseline schedule has all of this electrical 
conduit work occurring after the upper foundation is poured. 

Additionally, the Construction Manager highlighted four other activities that were within the 
project's critical path that were delayed by Landshapes (Attachment No.7). These activities are: 
delay in providing the required rebar shop drawings; delay in resolving notices of non-compliance 
for violations in the installation of the underground electrical conduit; delay in providing the 
required reinforcing steel samples for testing; and delay in providing a submittal for the non-shrink 
grout used under the steel columns. These delays alone cover the period from September 29,2011 
to March 16, 20 12 (which is 165 days) and it is the City's contention that the upper foundation could 
not be poured until these issues were resolved. 

The Construction Manager believes that the delays caused by the City ran concurrently with some of 
the delays caused by Landshapes and therefore merit a non-compensable time extension of 36 
calendar days because the project would have been delayed by Landshapes anyway. This leaves 
Landshapes responsible for up to 129 calendar days of inexcusable delay. Liquidated Damages are 
set in the Contract at $1,500.00 per calendar day. 

Recognizing this is the tirst time that Landshapes has been the prime contractor on a project with the 
City involving construction ofa building ofthis type, and the possibility that Landshapes may not be 
entirely familiar with all of the City requirements for municipal building type projects, which can be 
time consuming if not planned for properly in preparing its bid and its baseline schedule, the 
Construction Manager thought it would be appropriate to offer Landshapes a non-compensable time 
extension for the entire 165-day delay period in exchange for Landshapes dropping its delay claim 
against the City, and a renewed commitment by Landshapes to complete the project in a timely 
manner moving forward. 

Negotiations were held, but Landshapes rejected the City'S offer and has not wavered in the request 
for 153 calendar days of compensable time extension for a total value of $209,661. Subsequently, 
Landshapes invoked the Project Specifications, General Conditions Article 54 Claims and Protests 
Clause, to have the Board conduct a hearing on Landshapes' appeal of the Construction Manager's 
decision. In compliance with the Bureau of Engineering's Issue Resolution Ladder, which has been 
agreed to by the City and Landshapes, the Chief Deputy City Engineer and other City staff met with 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG.5 NO. 12-333 

Landshapes on November 30,2012 and December 6,2012, to try and come to an agreement on a 
reasonable settlement. Although no agreement was reached, both parties agreed to continue to 
discuss the matter in an attempt to reach a resolution while continuing to move forward with 
completion of the project. 

It should be noted that this Board Report covers only the delay period from September 29,2011, to 
March 12, 2012, for a total of 165 calendar days, and does not address the remaining 140 calendar 
days of delay currently projected by Landshapes' October 2012 updated schedule. 

The Board has been provided with the detailed analysis and letters from both parties as attachments 
to this report (Exhibit A, Attachment Nos. 1-9). It is recommended that the Board reject all delay 
claims filed by Landshapes. 

FISCAL IMP ACT SJ A TEMENT: 

There is no associated fiscal impact to the Department for this board report assuming the Board 
rejects the Contractor's claim. However, should all or a portion of the claim be concurred with by 
the Board, the City's General Fund may be impacted by the amount of any settlement ofthe subject 
claim, ifany. 

It should be noted that the Department will submit a budget request in FY 13-14 for the maintenance 
and operations of this facility; that is separate from the subject of this board report. 

This report was prepared by Gary Lam, Project Manager, Recreational and Cultural Facilities 
Program, Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE). Reviewed by Neil Drucker, 
Program Manager, Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program, BOE; Jose Fuentes, Principal Civil 
Engineer, Construction Management Division, BOE; Deborah Weintraub, Chief Deputy City 
Engineer, BOE, and Michael A. Shull, Assistant General Manager, Planning, Construction and 
Maintenance Branch. 

Attachments 

Exhibit A 
Attachment No.1 

Attachment No.2 

Attachment No.3 

Attachment No.4 

City's Time Impact Analysis of Major Events Contributing to Delays 
March 16,2012 Letter from Landshapes - Change Order Request 1\'0. 15 & 
Time Impact Analysis 
May 1, 2012 Letter from BOE - Response to Cumulative Time Impact 
Analysis 
June 4, 2012 Letter from Landshapes Response to Summary and Offer 
made on May 1,2012 
August 27, 2012 Letter (with attachments) from Landshapes - Appeal of 
Failure to Issue Change Order 



Attachment No.5 
Attachment No.6 
Attachment No.7 

Attachment No, 8 

Attachment No.9 

REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG.6 12-333 NO, _____ _ 

August 31, 2012 Letter from RAP Board Response to Landshapes' Appeal 
August 31,2012 Letter from BOE - Response to Landshapes' Appeal 
September 19,2012 Letter from BOE - Follow up to Offer Made on May 1, 
2012 
October 3, 2012 Letter from BOE Final Determination of Construction 
Manager Regarding Delay Claims 
October 9, 2012 Letter from Landshapes Appeal to RAP Board for Hearing 










































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































